## TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

## **RESOLUTION NO. R11-013**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN AND THE TOWN OF HIGHLAND PARK, TEXAS REGARDING THE HOUSING OF HIGHLAND PARK PRISONERS AT THE ADDISON JAIL WHILE THE HIGHLAND PARK DENTENTION FACILTY IS SHUT DOWN TEMPORARILY FOR CONSTRUCTION; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAID INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Addison, Texas (the "City") and the Town of Highland Park, Texas are municipalities in close proximity and, pursuant to and in accordance with law (including, without limitation, the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Texas Government Code §§791.001, et. seq.) and Sections 362.002-.003 of the Texas Local Government Code), desire to enter into an agreement regarding the provision of law enforcement and related services, a true and correct copy of which agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE **TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:**

The above and foregoing recital to this Resolution is true and correct and Section 1. are incorporated into and made a part of this Resolution for all purposes.

The City Council approves the Agreement between the Town of Addison Section 2. and the Town of Highland Park entitled "Law Enforcement Mutual Aid Interlocal Agreement" attached hereto as Exhibit A. The City Manager is authorized to execute the said agreement on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this the 13th day of September, 2011.

Mayor Todd Meier

ATTEST: By: Chris Terry, City APPROVED AS TO FORM: John Hill, City Attorney